and the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-
enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), approval of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 
the Board of Directors of the Company (the Board) for ratifying / approving the remuneration of Rs. 1,50,000 
(Rupees One Lakh and Fifty Thousand only) excluding applicable tax payable to M/s J.D. Associates, 
Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 101443), whose appointment as Cost Auditor (including fixation 
of their remuneration) has been approved by the Board on the recommendation of the Audit Committee at

[...]

by the Board of Directors of the Company (the Board) on the recommendation of the Audit Committee at their 
respective meetings held on the 12th August, 2021, to conduct the audit of the cost records maintained by 
the Company for the Financial Year ending the 31st March, 2022 at the remuneration amounting Rs.1,50,000 
(Rupees One lakh and fifty thousand only) excluding applicable tax.

In compliance with the provisions of aforesaid Section the remuneration of the Cost Auditor for the Financial Year 
2021-22 is now being placed before the Members at this AGM for their ratification/approval.

The Memorandum & Articles of Association of the Company can be inspected by Members of the Company

[...]

During the Financial Year 2020-21, there has been no change in the capital structure of the Company.

The Board of Directors (Board) at its meeting held on the 18th December, 2020, subject to the approval of the shareholders, 
had approved the proposal of issue and allotment of 5,00,10,000 (Five Crores and Ten Thousand) nos. of Warrants, convertible 
into equivalent nos. of Equity shares (i.e. one fully paid up Equity share upon conversion of every one Warrant held) of a 
face value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five) each of the Company (“Warrants”), at an exercise price of Rs.

[...]

if any, published in the newspaper calling for applications all such orders and actions were declared illegal and 
set aside.

iii.	 The Company had approved at its Board meeting held on December 18, 2020, the proposal to create, issue 
and allot warrants, on Preferential basis up to an aggregate of Rs. 5,00,10,000 (Rupees Five Crores and Ten 
Thousand), convertible into equivalent nos. of Equity shares (i.e. one fully paid up Equity share upon conversion 
of every one Warrant held) of a face value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five) each of the Company (“Warrants”), at an 
exercise price of Rs. 7/- (including a premium of Rs.